The study was approved by the Ethics Committee of the University Teaching Hospital of 
Kigali (EC/CHUK/030/2020), Kigali, Rwanda, and by the Institutional Review Board of Lifes-
pan Incorporated, Providence, Rhode Island, United States (IRB1574816-1).

Results

Participant recruitment and retention for the instrument evaluation
Seven hundred and seventy-five (775) patients were selected from the UTH-K ED, inpatient 
wards, and outpatient clinics and evaluated for participation in the instrument evaluation. 
Fig 1 depicts the participant recruitment and enrollment for the study. Of the 84 who declined 
to participate, 35 (42.7%) did so because of too much physical discomfort due to their medical